
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 9th January, 2018 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Andrew Smith (Chairman) 
Richard Beddoe 
Barbara Grahame 
Robert Rigby 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   NORMAN HOUSE, 105-109 STRAND, LONDON, WC2R 
0AA 

(Pages 3 - 32) 

 2.   BLACKSTONE HOUSE, 3 GARDEN COURT, MIDDLE 
TEMPLE, LONDON, EC4Y 9BW 

(Pages 33 - 54) 

 3.   ROYAL SOCIETY OF ARTS, 8 JOHN ADAM STREET, 
LONDON, WC2N 6EZ 

(Pages 55 - 84) 

 4.   30 UPPER GROSVENOR STREET, LONDON, W1K 7EH (Pages 85 - 
104) 

 5.   5 ALBION CLOSE, LONDON, W2 2AT (Pages 105 - 
120) 

 6.   85 PICCADILLY, LONDON, W1J 7NB (Pages 121 - 
142) 

 7.   48 ALBEMARLE STREET, LONDON, W1S 4DH (Pages 143 - 
180) 

 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
22 December 2017 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 9th January 2018 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

dcagcm091231 

Item No References Site 

Address 

Proposal  Resolution 

1.  RN(s) :  

17/07421/FULL 

 

 

 

St James's 

Norman 

House  

105-109 

Strand 

London 

WC2R 0AA 

 

Part demolition, alteration and extension of main 

building and rear wing to provide a building of two 

basements, ground and part eight, part three upper 

storeys accommodating retail (Class A1), restaurant 

(Class A3) and office (Class B1) floorspace; 

alterations to facades including replacement 

shopfronts and glazing; provision of roof terraces, 

plant and associated works 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site 

Address 

Proposal  Resolution 

2.  RN(s) :  

17/08153/FULL 

17/08154/LBC 

 

 

St James's 

Blackstone 

House, 3 

Garden 

Court, 

Middle 

Temple, 

London 

EC4Y 9BW 

 

Erection of an infill extension between Blackstone 

House and 1 & 2 Garden Court to create a new 

atrium connecting the buildings at second, third and 

fourth floor levels, to provide additional chamber 

floorspace and to improve the circulation between the 

buildings, and associated external alterations 

including installation of rooftop plant to Blackstone 

House. 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Refuse permission - design and increased sense of enclosure. 

 

Item No References Site 

Address 

Proposal  Resolution 

3.  RN(s) :  

17/06484/FULL 

17/06485/LBC 

 

 

 

St James's 

Royal 

Society Of 

Arts, 8 

John Adam 

Street 

London 

WC2N 6EZ 

 

Alterations at ground and basement levels including 

refitting of catering kitchen at Basement Level -3, to 

establish improved facilities and access for the RSA.  

Replacement of roof light in front area lightwell and 

installation of external extract grille. 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission.  

2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 

3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision 

letter. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

4. RN(s) :  

17/08544/FULL 

 

 

West End 

30 Upper 

Grosvenor 

Street, London 

W1K 7EH 

 

Use of part of the ground floor of 30 Upper 

Grosvenor Street as a restaurant (Use Class A3). 

Installation of full height extract duct within rear 

lightwell, roof top plant, external alterations. 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission 

 Page 1

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 9th January 2018 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

dcagcm091231 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

5. RN(s) :  

17/08257/FULL 

 

 

Hyde Park 

5 Albion Close 

London 

W2 2AT 

 

Use of the garage as habitable accommodation, 

alterations to front and rear elevation windows and 

doors, extension of second floor to enclose internal 

courtyard, installation of a rooflight and installation of 

an air conditioning unit at roof level. 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

6. RN(s) :  

17/07384/FULL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

West End 

85 Piccadilly 

London 

W1J 7NB 

 

Variation of Condition 1 of planning permission dated 

13 January 2015 (RN 14/09157/FULL) for, 

'Installation of ductwork from ground to roof level on 

south west elevation, installation of plant within first 

floor car park, and installation of replacement plant 

and acoustic screens at rear sixth floor level and at 

roof level'; NAMELY, to amend the approved 

development to re-position and modify the duct 

running from first floor to main roof level and 

associated opening at first floor; alterations to 

acoustic screens at rear sixth floor level and at roof 

level and alterations to the rear walkway at first floor 

level to include steps over rear plant at first floor 

level. 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

7. RN(s):  

17/03502/FULL 

 

 

West End 

48 Albemarle 

Street 

London 

W1S 4DH 

 

Use of part ground floor level and first to second floor 

levels for either continued office (Class B1) use or 

retail (Class A1) use or a sui generis use comprising 

retail, restaurant and bar elements; the installation of 

a full height extract duct on the rear elevation and 

installation of plant with associated acoustic 

screening on the flat roof area at rear first floor. 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

 

Page 2



 Item No. 

 1 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

9 January 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward involved 

St James's 

Subject of Report Norman House, 105-109 Strand, London, WC2R 0AA  

Proposal Part demolition, alteration and extension of main building and rear wing 
to provide a building of two basements, ground and part eight, part three 
upper storeys accommodating retail (Class A1), restaurant (Class A3) 
and office (Class B1) floorspace; alterations to facades including 
replacement shopfronts and glazing; provision of roof te
[...]

 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

 
Existing and Proposed Savoy Steps Eelevation 

 

Page 18



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 
Existing and Proposed Ground Floor Plan 

 

Page 19



 Item No. 

 1 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Norman House , 105-109 Strand, London, WC2R 0AA 
  
Proposal: Part demolition, alteration and extension of main building and rear wing to provide a 

building of two basements, ground and part eight, part three upper storeys 
accommodating retail (Class A1), restaurant (Class A3) and office (Class B1) 
floorspace; alterations to facades including replacement shopfronts and glazing; 
provision of roof terraces, plant and associated works 

  
Reference: 17/07421/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: Site Location Plan (above ground); Site Location Plan (below ground); NOR ORM 00 

00 DR A - 12002 rev P04; NOR ORM 00 00 DR A 12004 rev P02; NOR ORM 00 08 
DR A 12208 rev P02; NOR ORM 00 05 DR A 12205 rev P02; NOR ORM 00 01 DR A 
12201 rev P02; NOR ORM 00 04 DR A 12204 rev P02; NOR ORM 00 GF DR A 12200 
rev P02; NOR ORM 00 02 DR A 12202 rev P02; NOR ORM 00 07 DR A 12207 rev 
P02; NOR ORM 00 06 DR A 12206 rev P02; NOR ORM 00 03 DR A 12203 rev P02; 
NOR ORM 00 EA DR A 12502 rev P04; NOR ORM 00 NO DR A 12500 rev P04; NOR 
ORM 00 NO DR A 12510 rev P03; NOR ORM 00 SO DR A 12501 rev P04; NOR ORM 
00 WE DR A 12503 rev P04; NOR ORM 00 B1 DR A 12111 rev P04; NOR ORM 00 
B2 DR A 12112 rev P04; NOR ORM 00 08 DR A 12108 rev P04; NOR ORM 00 05 DR 
A 12105 rev P04; NOR ORM 00 01 DR A 12101 rev P04; NOR ORM 00 04 DR A 
12104 rev P04; NOR ORM 00 GF DR A 12100 rev P04; NOR ORM 00 09 DR A 12109 
rev P04; NOR ORM 00 02 DR A 12102 rev P04; NOR ORM 00 07 DR A 12107 rev 
P04; NOR ORM 00 06 DR A 12106 rev P04; NOR ORM 00 03 DR A 12103 rev P04; 
NOR ORM 00 AA DR A 12300 rev P03; NOR ORM 00 BB DR A 12301 rev P03; NOR 
ORM 00 BB DR A 12310 rev P03; NOR ORM 00 CC DR A 12302 rev P03; NOR ORM 
00 DD DR A 12303 rev P03; NOR ORM 00 EE DR A 12304 rev P03; NOR ORM 00 FF 
DR A 12305 rev P03; NOR ORM 00 NO D
[...]
propriate 40 days prior to commencement of works 
(including demolition).  These documents must be sent to 
environmentalsciences2@westminster.gov.uk 
 
Appendix A or B must be signed and countersigned by Environmental Sciences prior to the 
submission of the approval of details of the above condition. You are urged to give this your early 
attention 
 
Under condition 24, we are likely to accept a legal agreement under section 106 of the Town and 
County Planning Act to secure Crossrail Community Infrastructure Levy payment, as set out in the 
letter dated 20th December 2017 from Gerald Eve. Please look at the template wordings for 
planning obligations (listed under 'Supplementary planning guidance') on our website at 
www.westminster.gov.uk. Once the wording of the agreement has been finalised with our Legal 
and Administrative Services, you should write to us for approval of this way forward under this 
planning condition.  (I77AA) 
 

  
 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

9 January 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward involved 

St James's 

Subject of Report Blackstone House, London, EC4Y 9BW.  

Proposal Erection of an infill extension between Blackstone House and 1 & 2 

Garden Court to create a new atrium connecting the buildings at second, 

third and fourth floor levels, to provide additional chamber floorspace and 

to improve the circulation between the buildings, and associated external 

alterations including installation of rooftop plant to Blackstone House. 

 

Agent Indigo Planning Limited 

On behalf of The Honourable Society of the Middle Temple 

R
[...]
Proposed Second Floor Plans 

 
 
 

 

Page 52



 Item No. 

 2 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Blackstone House, 3 Garden Court, Middle Temple, London, EC4Y 9BW.  
  
Proposal: Erection of an infill extension between Blackstone House and 1 & 2 Garden Court to 

create a new atrium connecting the buildings at second, third and fourth floor levels, to 
provide additional chamber floorspace and to improve the circulation between the 
buildings, and associated external alterations including installation of rooftop plant to 
Blackstone House. 

  
Reference: 17/08153/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: Site Location and Boundary Plan; MS 100; MS 101; MS 102; MS 103; MS 104; MS 

104; MS 105; MS 106; MS 10R; MS 150; MS151; MS152; MS 153; MS 154; MS 160; 
MS 170; MS 171; MS 172; MS 173; MS 174; MS 175; MS 176; MS17R; MS 180; MS 
181; MS 182; MS 183; MS 184; MS 200; MS 201; MS 202; MS 203; MS 204; MS 205; 
MS 206; MS 20R; MS 220; MS 221; MS 222; MS 223; MS 224; MS 225; MS 600; MS 
610; MS 611; MS 700; MS 701: MS 702; MS 703; MS 704; MS 705; Planning 
Statement; Design and Access Statement; Additional Design Information Note 
including Historic Maps and Photos; Structural Plans; Acoustic Report and Additional 
Plant Information Notes; Daylight and Sunlight Report and Addendum Letter; Historic 
Environment Assessment; Historic Building Report; Energy and Sustainability 
Statement; Cover Letter. 

  
Case Officer: Joshua Howitt Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2069 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
 

Reason: 
Because of its scale, design, materiality, and its relationship with neighbouring buildings and its 
surroundings, the infill extension would harm the character and appearance of Blackstone House 
and the Strand Conservation Area; and would harm the setting of the Grade II listed 1 & 2 Garden 
Court, the Temple Conservation Area and the neighbouring Grade II Registered Gardens at 
Middle Temple Gardens. This would not meet S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan 
(Novem
[...]
 and does not constitute a decision on the works 
shown in your submission that are within the boundaries of the City of London. 
 

  
 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 54



 Item No. 

 3 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

9 January 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward involved 

St James's 

Subject of Report Royal Society Of Arts , 2-8 John Adam Street and 18 Adam Street, 
London, WC2N 6EZ 

Proposal Alterations at ground and basement levels including refitting of catering 

kitchen at Basement Level -3, to establish improved facilities and access 

for the RSA.  Replacement of roof light in front area lightwell and 

installation of external extract grille. 

 

Agent Ms Stefanie Fischer 

On behalf of Mr Oliver Reichardt 

Registered Number 17/06484/FULL & 17/06485/LBC Date amended/ 
completed 

 
20 July 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

20 July 2017           

Historic Building Grade I (no. 8) and II* (nos. 2-6) 

Conservation Area Adelphi  

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

1. Grant conditional permission. 
2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 
3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft 

decision letter. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

The RSA (Royal Society for the encouragement of Arts, Manufactures and Commerce) occupies nos. 
2-8 John Adam Street and no. 18 Adam Street. Nos. 6-8 are the historic home of the Society which has 
been on this site for 250 years. This application seeks planning permission and listed building consent 
to improve access, circulation and facilities for visitors. 
 
The key issues for consideration are:  
* the impact of the proposed kitchen extract on amenity of adjoining oc
[...]
ting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

 

Page 84



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

9 January 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report 30 Upper Grosvenor Street, London, W1K 7EH  

Proposal Use of part of the ground floor of 30 Upper Grosvenor Street as a 
restaurant (Class A3). Installation of full height extract duct within rear 
lightwell, roof top plant, external alterations. 

Agent Bidwells 

On behalf of Restaurant Craft Limited 

Registered Number 17/08544/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
12 October 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

22 September 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Mayfair 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant conditional permission 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

 
Permission was granted for use of the premises as a restaurant (Class A3) in November 2016. This 
permission has not been implemented. The current application differs from the previously approved 
scheme in that the site now includes a small rear lightwell area increasing the size of the proposed 
restaurant by 61sqm (GEA), changes are also proposed to plant including relocating the proposed 
full height extract duct.  
 
The permitted restaurant has a total floorspace of 499sqm (GEA), it is now proposed that this will be 
increased to 560sqm (GEA) (506sqm (GIA)). Entertainment uses of over 500sqm are classified as 
being a large scale entertainment use, and needs to be assessed against stricter policy criteria. 
However, although this increase in floorspace requires the current application to be assessed against 
different policy to the scheme permitted in November 2016, the restaurant use as now proposed is 
not a more intensive use than permitted. The number of covers will be reduced from 240 to 192.  
 
The principle of use of the premises as a restaurant has been established this is again consid
[...]
 – Development Planning dated 20 October 2017 
3. Response from Environmental Health dated 20 December 2017 
4. Response from Cleansing dated 26 October 2017 
5. Letter from ASK planning on behalf of residents at No. 48 Park Street 

 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  MICHAEL WALTON BY EMAIL AT mwalton@westminster.gov.uk . 

 
 
  

Page 93

mailto:mwalton@westminster.gov.uk


 Item No. 

 4 

 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
 

Page 94



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 

 

Page 95



 Item No. 

 4 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 30 Upper Grosvenor Street, London, W1K 7EH 
  
Proposal: Use of part of the ground floor of 30 Upper Grosvenor Street as a restaurant (Use 

Class A3). Installation of full height extract duct within rear lightwell, roof top plant, 
external alterations. 

  
Reference: 17/08544/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: (PL)006, (PL)007, (PL)008, M001, M002 

 
  
Case Officer: Shaun Retzback Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 6027 

 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
Except for piling, excavation and demolition work, you must carry out any building work which 
can be heard at the boundary of the site only:  
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday;  
o between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and  
o not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays. 
You must carry out piling, excavation and demolition work only:  
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; and 
o not at all on Sa
[...]
te 

excessive noise or disturbance, etc.  
  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 104



 Item No. 

 5 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
SUB COMMITTEE 

Date 

9 January 2017 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Hyde Park 

Subject of Report 5 Albion Close, London, W2 2AT  

Proposal Use of the garage as habitable accommodation, alterations to front and rear 
elevation windows and doors, extension of second floor to enclose internal 
courtyard, installation of a rooflight and installation of an air conditioning unit 
at roof level. 

Agent Mr David Appleton 

On behalf of Mr Richard Staite 

Registered Number 17/08257/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
20 October 2017 

Date Application Received 14 September 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Bayswater 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant conditional permission.  

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

Permission is sought for the use of the garage as habitable accommodation, alterations to fenestration, 
installation of air conditioning and the enclosure of the courtyard at second floor level. Objections have been 
received regarding the impacts of construction, the design of the garage door and the installation of air 
conditioning. 
 
The key issues in this case are: 
 
* The impact of the proposal in Highway terms 
* The impact of the proposal on the appearance of this house and on the character and appearance of this 
part of the Bayswater Conservation Area. 
 
The proposed development is considered to comply with the Council's policies in relation to design, amenity 
and land use and it is recommended that permission is granted subject to the conditions set out in the draft 
decision letter. 

 

[...]
oposed Section BB 

Page 114



 Item No. 

 5 

 

Proposed Rear Elevation 

 

 

Page 115



 Item No. 

 5 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 5 Albion Close, London, W2 2AT 
  
Proposal: Use of the garage as habitable accommodation, alterations to front and rear elevation 

windows and doors, extension of second floor to enclose internal courtyard, installation of 
a rooflight and installation of an air conditioning unit at roof level. 

  
Reference: 17/08257/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: ALB 100; ALB 101; ALB 102; ALB 103; ALB 104; ALB 105; ALB 106; ALB 107; ALB 108; ALB 

109; ALB 110; ALB 111; ALB 112; ALB 113; ALB 114; ALB 200; ALB 201; ALB 202; ALB 203; 
ALB 204; ALB 205; ALB 206; ALB 207; ALB 208; ALB 209; Noise Impact Assessment by Sound 
Planning dated 15 November 2017. 
 

  
Case Officer: Rebecca Mason Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 7540 

 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City Council as 
local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
Except for piling, excavation and demolition work, you must carry out any building work which can be 
heard at the boundary of the site only: , o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; , o
 between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and , o not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public 
holidays. , , You must carry out piling, excavation and demolition work only: , o between 08.00 and 
18.00 Monday to Friday; and , o not at all on Saturdays, Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays. , , 
Noisy work must not take place outside these hours unless otherwise agreed through a Control of 
Pollution Act 1974 section 61 prior consent in special circumstances (for example, to meet police traffic 
restrict
[...]
lation of ductwork from ground to roof 

level on south west elevation, installation of plant within first floor car 

park, and installation of replacement plant and acoustic screens at rear 

sixth floor level and at roof level'; NAMELY, to amend the approved 

development to re-position and modify the duct running from first floor 

to main roof level and associated opening at first floor; alterations to 

acoustic screens at rear sixth floor level and at roof level and alterations 

to the rear walkway at first floor level to include steps over rear plant at 

first floor level. 

 

Agent Ms Fiona Flaherty 

On behalf of Hedonism Drinks Ltd 

Registered Number 17/07384/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
16 August 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

16 August 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Mayfair 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

 
Grant conditional permission.  
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

 
The application site comprises and unlisted building located within the Mayfair Conservation Area. 
The building is in use as a residential car park and first floor level, with residential flats over second 
and seventh floors. The basement, ground and mezzanine floors are currently being converted into a 
restaurant (Class A3) following permission granted in December 2014.  
 

Page 121

Agenda Item 6



 Item No. 

 6 

 

Permission was granted in January 2015 for the installation of roof top plant and extract ducts on the 
western elevation in order to serve the new restaurant. As the detailed design of the plant has 
progressed there is a need to make some relatively minor alterations to the location of the ducts and 
some items of plant. The applicant is applying to make these ‘minor material amendments’ to the 
approved development in order to accommodate the required alterations.  
 
Objections have been received from occupiers of residential properties in the building, primarily on 
noise and vibration grounds.  
 
The main issues for consi
[...]
f 
replacement plant and acoustic screens at rear sixth floor level and at roof level'; 
NAMELY, to amend the approved development to re-position and modify the duct 
running from first floor to main roof level and associated opening at first floor; 
alterations to acoustic screens at rear sixth floor level and at roof level and 
alterations to the rear walkway at first floor level to include steps over rear plant at 
first floor level. 

  
Reference: 17/07384/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 14/09157/FULL 

LG51/01-121b, 122a, 123b, 124c, 213d, 215c, 216a, 3005a and SK004. 
 
17/07384/FULL 
LG51/02 121 Rev. C, LG51/02 122 Rev. B, LG51/02 123 Rev. C, LG51/02 124 Rev. 
D, LG51/01 213 Rev. E, LG51/01 215 Rev. D, LG51/01 216 Rev. C3, LG51/01 
SK004 and LG51/02 510.2 Rev. E 
 

  
Case Officer: Mark Hollington Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2523 

 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City Council as 
local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
You must carry out any building work which can be heard at the boundary of the site only: 
 
  * between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; 
  * between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and 
  * not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays. 
 
Noisy work must not take place outside these hours.  (C11AA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 

Page 138



 Item No. 

 6 

 

To protect the environment of neighbouring occupiers.  This is as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted 
in January 2007.  (R11AC) 
 

  
 
3 

 
(1) Where noise emitted from the proposed plant and machinery will not contain tones or will not be 
intermittent, the 'A' wei
[...]
 Order) 1995, the relevant parts of the property can change between the A1, B1 and 
sui generis uses we have approved for 10 years without the need for further planning permission. 
However, the actual use 10 years after the date of this permission will become the authorised use, 
so you will then need to apply for permission for any further change. 

  
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

 

Page 179



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Schedule of Applications
	1 Norman House, 105-109 Strand, London, WC2R 0AA
	2 Blackstone House, 3 Garden Court, Middle Temple, London, EC4Y 9BW
	3 Royal Society Of Arts, 8 John Adam Street, London, WC2N 6EZ
	4 30 Upper Grosvenor Street, London, W1K 7EH
	5 5 Albion Close, London, W2 2AT
	6 85 Piccadilly, London, W1J 7NB
	7 48 Albemarle Street, London, W1S 4DH
	01 - ITEM 7 - 48 ALBEMARLE STREET, LONDON, W1S 4DH 
	02 - ITEM 7 - 48 ALBEMARLE STREET, LONDON, W1S 4DH
	03 - ITEM 7 - 48 ALBEMARLE STREET, LONDON, W1S 4DH




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) Committee 
held on Tuesday 9th January, 2018, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 
5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith (Chairman), Richard Beddoe, Ruth Bush 
and Robert Rigby 
 
Also Present: Councillor Tim Mitchell (Item 2) 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1      It was noted that Councillor Beddoe had replaced Councillor Hyams. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1      Councillor Andrew Smith explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillors Smith and Rigby declared that in respect of Item 4 they had sat on 

a previous Planning Sub-Committee which had considered an application at 
the same site. 

 
2.3 In respect of Item 7 Councillors Smith, Bush and Rigby declared that they had 

all previously sat on the Planning Sub-Committee held on 7 November 2017 
which had deferred the application. 

 
 
 



 
2 

 

3 MINUTES 
 
3.1      RESOLVED: That the Chairman sign the minutes of the meeting held on 28 

November 2017 as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 NORMAN HOUSE, 105-109 STRAND, LONDON, WC2R 0AA 
 
Part demolition, alteration and extension of main building and rear wing to provide a 
building of two basements, ground and part eight, part three upper storeys 
accommodating retail (Class A1), restaurant (Class A3) and office (Class B1) 
floorspace; alterations to facades including replacement shopfronts and glazing; 
provision of roof terraces, plant and associated works. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
2 BLACKSTONE HOUSE, 3 GARDEN COURT, MIDDLE TEMPLE, LONDON, 

EC4Y 9BW 
 
Erection of an infill extension between Blackstone House and 1 & 2 Garden Court to 
create a new atrium connecting the buildings at second, third and fourth floor levels, 
to provide additional chamber floorspace and to improve the circulation between the 
buildings, and associated external alterations including installation of rooftop plant to 
Blackstone House. 
 
Late representations were received from Comm Comm UK Ltd (03/01/18) and Indigo 
Planning (09/01/18). 
 
Councillor Tim Mitchell addressed the Sub-Committee in his capacity as a Ward 
Member. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be deferred to allow further discussions to take place between 
the applicant and officers, regarding the technical aspects of the application, and 
between the applicant and local residents. Following these discussions, the Planning 
Sub-Committee would conduct a site visit to the application. 
 
3 ROYAL SOCIETY OF ARTS, 8 JOHN ADAM STREET, LONDON, WC2N 

6EZ 
 
Alterations at ground and basement levels including refitting of catering kitchen at 
Basement Level -3, to establish improved facilities and access for the RSA. 
Replacement of roof light in front area lightwell and installation of external extract 
grille. 
 
A late representation was received from the Royal Society of Arts (05/01/18). 
 



 
3 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That conditional permission be granted; 

 
2. That conditional listed building consent be granted; and 
 
3.  That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 

1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 
4 30 UPPER GROSVENOR STREET, LONDON, W1K 7EH 
 
Use of part of the ground floor of 30 Upper Grosvenor Street as a restaurant (Class 
A3). Installation of full height extract duct within rear lightwell, roof top plant, external 
alterations. 
 
A late representation was received from Bidwells (04/08/17). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
5 5 ALBION CLOSE, LONDON, W2 2AT 
 
Use of the garage as habitable accommodation, alterations to front and rear 
elevation windows and doors, extension of second floor to enclose internal 
courtyard, installation of a rooflight and installation of an air conditioning unit at roof 
level. 
 
A late representation was received from the applicant’s architect (undated). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
6 85 PICCADILLY, LONDON, W1J 7NB 
 
Variation of Condition 1 of planning permission dated 13 January 2015 (RN 
14/09157/FULL) for, 'Installation of ductwork from ground to roof level on south west 
elevation, installation of plant within first floor car park, and installation of 
replacement plant and acoustic screens at rear sixth floor level and at roof level'; 
NAMELY, to amend the approved development to re-position and modify the duct 
running from first floor to main roof level and associated opening at first floor; 
alterations to acoustic screens at rear sixth floor level and at roof level and 
alterations to the rear walkway at first floor level to include steps over rear plant at 
first floor level. 
 
A late representation was received from two local residents (08/01/18). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 



 
4 

 

 
7 48 ALBEMARLE STREET, LONDON, W1S 4DH 
 
Use of part ground floor level and first to second floor levels for either continued 
office (Class B1) use or retail (Class A1) use or a sui generis use comprising retail, 
restaurant and bar elements; the installation of a full height extract duct on the rear 
elevation and installation of plant with associated acoustic screening on the flat roof 
area at rear first floor. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional planning permission be granted. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.59 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


